In accordaice with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O
Insolvency {England &

ales) Rules 2016. Notice of administrator’s progress report

e

Companies House

l Company details

Company number I_O—lz_]";[?lTl-z*l—(—)—F

>—
<
o
w0
14
=2
X
o

RO

01/06/2017 #292
COMPANIES HOUSE

3 Fiiling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Davenbush Limited

bold black capitals.

|

! Administrator’s name

Full forename(s} Philip Francis

Surname Duffy

H Administrator’s address

Building name/number I The Chancery

street | 58 Spring Gardens

Post town Manchester M2 1EW

County/Region r

o[ [ T[T

Country

u Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s) Benjamin John © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Wiles ancther administrator.

H Administrator's address @

Building name/number [The Shard @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | 32 London Bridge Street another administrator,

Post town | London SE1 9SG

County/Region |

I N

Country ’

04117 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s

From date

To date

Period of progress report
26 [ [2fof1ls
2la B3 Pfoll7

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X 2 g

Signature date

T G Glelily

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Galina.Vassilyeva

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Campany name

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Chancery

I Address

[ 58 Spring Gardens

l Fost towe Manchester M2 1EW
County/Region
Pastcode

| Country

| DX
Telephone

+44 (0) 121 214 1120

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The cempany name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

OO You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

(T v et

For further information please see the quidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




e
DUFF&PHELPS

18 May 2017

Progress Report to
Creditors

BHS Group Limited

SHB Properties Realisations Limited
(formerly BHS Properties Limited)
Davenbush Limited

Lowland Homes Limited

(All In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 25 October 2016 to 24 April 2017
pursuant to Rule 8.6(1) of the Rules 2016 {(as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
35 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 3PU



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
the Appointment Date 25 April 2016 being the date of appointment of the
Joint Administrators
Arcadia Arcadia Group Limited
Barclays Barclays Bank Plc with whom the Companies banked
BHS SHB Realisations Limited {formerly BHS Limited) (In Administration)

BHS Group / the Group

BHS Group Limited and its subsidiaries

BHS Group Limited

BHS Group Limited (In Administration)

SHB Properties

SHB Properties Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Properties
Limited) (In Administration)

Carmen

Carmen Properties Limited, a subsidiary of the BHS Group, not in
Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Companies

BHS Group Limited (Company Number: 03858895}

SHB Properties Realisations Limited (Company Number: 02139762)
Davenbush Limited (Company Number: 02341207}

Lowland Homes Limited (Company Number: 05565259)

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Davenbush Davenbush Limited (In Administration)
DBE(S The Department far Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

the Directors

BHS Group | SHB Properties Realisations | Davenbush | Lowland Homes

Lid Ltd Lid Lid
Dominic Chandler Yes* Yes* Yes* Yes*
Dominic Chappell Yes Yes Yes Yes
Lennart
Henningson Yes** Yes** Yes** Yes™
Keith Smith Yes No No No
Darren Topp Yes No No No

*Dominic Chandler resigned from office on 6 July 2016
**Lennart Henningson resigned from office on 8 September 2016

DUFF & PHELPS




BHS Group Limited, SHB Propertles Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

DLA

DLA Piper UK LLP, the Jeint Administrators’ instructed legal advisors

Duff & Phelps

Duif & Phelps Lid.

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

EPOCH EPOCH Properties Limited, a subsidiary of the BHS Group not in
Administration

EY Ernst & Young

Grovepoint Grovepoint Credit Funding 2 Limited

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

HSBC HSBC Bank Plc

the Joint Administrators

Philip Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery,

58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW and Benjamin Wiles of
Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London,
SE1 938G

the Joint Liguidators Anthony Wright and Geoff Rowley of SHB Realisations Limited
(Formerley BHS Limited) (in Liquidation) of FRP Advisory LLP, 110
Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU

Lleyds Lloyds Bank Pic with whom BHS Group Limited banked

Lowland Lowland Homes Limited {In Administration)

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
company’s net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Property Agents

Savills Pic and CBRE Group inc., both independent agents who
have been instructed to advise on the sale of the properties of the
Companies

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals dated 13 June 2016

RAL

Retail Acquisitions Limited, the ultimate shareholder

the Reporting Period

25 October 2016 to 24 April 2017

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured Creditors

The holders of a fixed and/or floating charge over the Companies’
assels

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations LimMted,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited [All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors
outlining the Companies’ financial position as at the Appointment
Date

TPR The Pensions Regulator

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Adminlstration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
3. Progress of the Administration

4, Investigations

5. Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

B. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
7. Pre-Administration Costs

8. Jaint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

9. Extension of the Administration and Canclusion

10. Next Report

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
3. Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incured

4, Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointments:

Date of report:

Appointed by:

Court references:

Philip Francis Duffy

Benjamin John Wiles

25 April 2016

18 May 2017

The Directors

See section 1.2

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

1.1

1.2

13

1.3

14

21

2.2

2.3

24

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the
Companies pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The purpose of this report is to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administrations for the Reporting Period, in accordance with Rule 18.6 (1} of the Rules.

The Court References are:

BHS Group Limited (High Court of Justice No: 002221)
SHB Properties (High Court of Justice No: 002223)
Davenbush (High Court of Justice No: 002222)
Lowland {High Court of Justice No: 002224)

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous progress
report dated 31 March 2017,

Statutory information on the Companies is attached at Appendix 1.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was held at
The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 9SG on 30 June 2016 in the
Administrations of Davenbush and SHB Properties. The Joint Administrators’ Proposals were
approved in the case of SHB Properties and approved with modifications in the case of
Davenbush at that meeting.

In the cases of BHS Group and Lowland, in accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was not required to be held as there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to non-preferential creditors, other than via the prescribed
part. No meeting was convened and in accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of the Rules, the
Proposals were deemed to have been approved by creditors.

As advised in the Proposals report, the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with
the purpose of achieving one of the following objectives:

* Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

e Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

+ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators note
the following in respect of each of the Companies:

« The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets available
to enable the Companies to be rescued as a going concern. RAL had explored these
options in detail and were unable to secure the working capital required.

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limiied,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

25

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

36

= The Joint Administrators are pursuing the second objective as it is likely that a better
result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Companies
were wound up without first being in Administration for the following reasons:

- In additicn to being Joint Administrators of the Companies, the Joint Administrators
were also appointed to the Group's principal trading subsidiary BHS. BHS had
continued to trade during its Administration in order to explore a going concern sale of
its business and assets and thereby enhance realisations for its creditors. By placing
the Companies into Administration it should help to maximise the realisable value of
the Companies' assets (particularly freehold and leasehold properties) which could
have been included in any going concern sale of BHS's business rather than realised
through a distressed disposal strategy from a winding-up. As previously reported, a
sale of the whole Group was not possible and an orderly wind down was pursued. The
Joint Liquidators were appointed on 2 December 2016 in regard to BHS.

- The Joint Administrators of each of the Companies have been able to undertake their
initial investigations into the Companies’ affairs on a Group wide basis which may
enhance any recoveries that might be realisable as a result of such investigations for
the benefit of the Companies’ creditors.

The third objective has been achieved in BHS Group, Davenbush and SHB Properties as a
dividend has been paid to Secured Creditors of those Companies.

Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
Joint Administrators last progress report and will continue to be managed and financed are
set out below.

The Companies were effectively property holding subsidiaries of the Group used to service
the trade of BHS and without BHS there was limited trade that could be continued during
the Administrations.

Since a going concern sale of the business and assets of the Group as a whole could not be
achieved, the Joint Administrators have continued to work with their Property Agents to
market the Companies’ property assets for sale either individually or as a group of properties.

The Joint Administrators of SHB Properties are assisting with the sale of the properties
owned by Carmen and its subsidiary companies of which SHB Properties is the sole
shareholder. The nine Carmen praperties are secured to HSBC by individual iegal charges.

There have been no property sales in the reporting period, however, we are due to complete
on several properties and the Joint Administrators will provide further details of these in the
next progress report.

The Joint Administrators of SHB Properties are continuing to negotiate with several landlords
to agree surrenders of the Company’s leasehold interests, where there is no value to the
Administration. By agreeing these surrenders the Joint Administrators continue to reduce
non-preferential creditor claims for the benefit of the estate. The Joint Administrators have
instructed MAPS Solutions Europe Ltd to provide security services at all the sites where the
Companies and its subsidiaries have a freehold / leasehold interest.

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limlted and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

3.7

38

3.9

3.10

31

3.12

3.13

The Joint Administrators are liaising with HM Revenue & Customs and the Joint Liquidators
of BHS to cancei the Group VAT registration and set up individual VAT registrations for each
of the Companies. The Joint Administrators have also finalised the reconciliation of the
Companies’ final Group VAT 100 submission along with the Joint Liquidators of SHB, this
has ensured that the final balancing VAT reclaims/payments are conducted in the estates of
the respective Companies.

Rents received / paid

SHB Properties has received rent refunds in the Reporting Period in the sum of £93,000.
The surrender of the lease at the Glasgow store is currently in progress. Following
discussions with the landlord, the Joint Administrators of Davenbush Ltd have agreed a
payment of £68,109 plus VAT to the landlord in respect of the rent due for the trading period
and cccupation by BHS from 25 May 2016 to 5 August 2016.

This has been paid by the Joint Administrators of SHB Properties on behaif of Davenbush

Ltd, and will be reimbursed to the estate of SHB Properties from the Joint Liquidators of BHS
in accordance with the occupational lease.

Book debts
None of the Companies had any third-party debtors.

The inter-company debtor position is as follows and please note that none of these accounts
have been settled:

Owed To Owed By
BHS Group Limited BHS
£'000 £'000

BHS 48,793

SHB Properties 53,153
Davenbush 31,390
Lowland 14,322
48,793 98,865

As previously reported, it is anticipated that SHB Properties, Davenbush and Lowland Homes
will receive an unsecured dividend distribution from BHS, however, the quantum and timing is
unknown. 1t is likely that BHS Group Limited will be able to pay a small dividend to BHS on its
claim under the Prescribed Part.

BHS Group Limited entered into a loan agreement with RAL, its parent company, in
December 2015, in the sum of £6.1m. The Joint Administrators believe that RAL is now in
default and, accordingly, the cutstanding principal sum, together with interest, is now payable.
In the absence of payment of the debt, the Joint Administrators petitioned the High Court of
Justice for RAL to be wound-up.

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

3.14

3.18

3.16

317

3.18

4.1

42

43

5.1

RAL submitted further evidence on 9 March 2017. Subsequently the Joint Administrators have
submitted their response to RAL's submissions. A full hearing is likely o commence at the
end of April 2017.

In the event of RAL's liquidation the ultimate financial recovery for the creditors of BHS Group
is not yet known as it will be dependent upon realising any assets of RAL, an investigation
into its financial affairs, and the extent of liabilities or ciaims which may be made against it
either by BHS Group or others.

Investments

SHB Properties and BHS Group Limited hold an investment (shareholding) in Carmen. HSBC
holds a fixed charge over the shares of Carmen and separate legal charges over Carmen's
property undertakings.

Carmen owns 100% of the shares in several property holding companies which in turn own
several properties from which BHS traded. Based on current information there is unlikely to
be a return on this investment.

Payments on behalf of the Group companies

The Joint Administrators of SHB Properties have made payments on behalf of its subsidiaries
and Group companies to facilitate ongoing property sales. These costs relate to security,
maintenance and insurance costs. These sums will be reimbursed once property sales
connected with these companies are completed.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongoing. The
Joint Administrators cannot, at this stage, detait the nature of these investigations as it may
hamper any further action that may be required. However, as requested previously, should
any of the Company's creditors have information conceming the Company's affairs that they
would like to bring to the Joint Administrators’ attention, please contact this office.

During the Joint Administrators’ preliminary investigations there are a number of transactions
that on the face of it may require investigation, including certain Group property disposals.
Additional information is required to understand the true nature of the transactions. The Joint
Administrators will Keep the creditors informed of any significant developments, as pursuing
such claims can be timely and expensive, resulting in little return to the creditors.

The Joint Administrators continue to fully co-operate with the investigation being undertaken
by The Insolvency Service and TPR into the Group.

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

Arcadia

Each of the Companies has granted a debenture, containing a floating charge, to Arcadia

covering all of the property (excluding certain real property assets) and undertaking of each
of the Companies. The charges were created on 14 April 2015 and registered on 23 April

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Craditors

18 May 2017

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

56

57

5.8

5.9

2015. The charges were granted in accordance with the agreement for the sale of the entire
share capital of BHS Group Limited on 11 March 2015. These floating charges secure a debt
of up to £40m due to Arcadia. The debt outstanding o Arcadia at the Appointment Date was
£35m, subject to accruing interest and charges. :

The validity of Arcadia’s charge has been confirmed by DLA, however, we understand that
the Joint Liquidators of BHS are investigating additional matters which they say may impact
on the validity. The Joint Administrators estimate that the secured debt will be repaid in full
from fipating charge realisations of BHS, which is likefy to mean that BHS wiil then be
subrogated to Arcadia’s security in each of the Companies.

Grovepoint

SHB Properties and Davenbush granted a legal charge dated 11 September 2015 to
Grovepoint over a property portfolio covering ten freehold and leasehold properties owned by
SHB Properties and BHS and one leasehold property owned by Davenbush. These charges
secured a principal debt of £19m due to Grovepoint at the Appointment Date.

Grovepoint has been repaid in full from distributions under its fixed charge security foliowing
the sale of properties owned by BHS Properties and BHS. The Joint Administrators have -
distributed the sum of £10.4m to Grovepoint from the sale of the Manchester property owned
by SHB Properties, the balance was paid by BHS.

HSBC

SHB Properties and BHS Group Limited granted a fixed charge over the shares they held in
Carmen and EPOCH (both Jersey registered entities) to HSBC. At the Appointment date,
HSBC was owed £43.5m by Carmen and £11.3m by BHS Group Limited. BHS Properties
and BHS Group Limited are guarantors to these facilities.

Following the sale of the shares in EPOCH, £17.7m was distributed direct to HSBC after
deductions of professional costs. This extinguished the liability of BHS Group and the
balance of £6.4m was set off against the sums owed by Carmen.

The Joint Administrators estimate that HSBC will receive further returns from property
realisations under its fixed charge security over the remaining properties within Carmen.

Preferential Creditors

The Companies did not have any employees at the Appointment Date. All employge
contracts were held by BHS. For this reason there wili be no preferential claims arising in the
Administrations of the Companies.

Prescribed Part

The Companies granted floating charges to Arcadia Group on 14 April 2015 and the
Prescribed Part provisions will apply. The prescribed part will be dependent on the level of
property and inter-company debtor realisations. At this stage the Joint Administrators cannot
provide further details as the realisation strategy is ongoing.

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homss Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

510

511

512

6.1

6.2

7.1

8.1

82

8.3

Unsecured Creditors

Claims received to date against each of the Companies are as follows;

Company Claims received £000
BHS Group Limited 2,958
SHB Properties 62,091
Lowland 2,958
Davenbush 344,271

Depending on realisations in other group companies, and the operation of subrogation and
set-off principles, the unsecured creditors of SHB Properties and Davenbush may receive a
dividend over and above the Prescribed Part dividend. It is not possible to provide an
estimate of the level of any such dividend at this time due to ongoing asset realisations.

If nat already done so creditors of the Companies should complete the appropriate proof of
debt form and return it to the Joint Administrators.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Detailed receipts and payments account, for the Reporting Period are shown in Appendix 2.

As at 14 February 2017 SHB Properties, BHS Group Limited and Davenbush had cash
balances of £1,182,704, £37,948 and £1,472 respectively and Lowiand had z nil balance.

Pre-Administration Costs

As advised previously, the Joint Administrators will not draw any Pre-Appointment costs from
the Companies as the work undertaken was primarily to plan for the Administration and
continued trading of BHS.

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

In the cases of BHS Group Limited and Lowland, the Joint Administrators’ basis of
remuneration was approved on the basis of time properly given by them and their staff by the
Secured Creditors on 22 June 2016. The Joint Administrators’ disbursements, including
Category 2 disbursements, were also approved on that date.

In the cases of SHB Properties and Davenbush, the Joint Administrators’ basis of
remuneration was fixed on the basis of time property given at the creditors’ meeting held on
30 June 2016. In the case of Davenbush, the creditors approved modifications to the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals to the effect that future costs are reduced by 15% (based on Duff &
Phelp's current regional charge-out rates) and fees are to be drawn with the prior approval of
the majority of voting creditors by value.

The time costs charged during the Reporting Period by Duff & Phelps are as analysed at
Appendix 3. Time has been charged in six minute units. In BHS Group the secured creditor
approved the Joint Administrators’ latest fee estimate in the sum of £104,162.50. The Joint

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Propertles Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

84

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

89

8.10

8.1

8.12

Administrators have drawn remuneration in the sum of £75,274 to date. The actual time costs
incurred from 25 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 is £131,138.90. The Joint Administrators have
spent significant time reviewing the financial position of the company and completing their
investigations. At present, it is unlikely that the Joint Administrators will draw fees in excess of
their fee estimate, however should additional realisations be made from the ongoing
investigations the Joint Administrators will liaise with the secured creditor to obtain approval of
an increased fee estimate.

With regard to SHB Properties, the secured creditor and the unsecured creditors approved
the Joint Administrators’ latest fee estimate in the sum of £197,702. The Joint Administrators
have drawn remuneration in the sum of £167,456 to date. The actual time costs incurred from
25 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 is £280,607.65. The Joint Administrators have spent
significant time dealing with the freehold and leasehoid property matters and tax related work.
The Joint Administrators will report to creditors regarding future modifications to the fee
estimate together with full explanations. In the interim, should any creditors have any queries
regarding this please do not hesitate to contact the Joint Administrators.

Time costs have not been paid in the Reporting Period in respect of the Joint Administrators’
post appointment remuneration in the Davenbush or Lowland Administration.

In Davenbush Limited the actual time costs incurred from 25 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 is
£26,599.75. The time costs charged during the Reporting Period by the Joint Administrators
are as analysed at Appendix 3.

in Lowland Homes Limited the actual time costs incurred from 25 April 2016 to 31 March
2017 is £17,275.75. The time costs charged during the Reporting Period by the Joint
Administrators are as analysed at Appendix 3.

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are also detailed at Appendix 3.

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses in dealing with the Administration of the
Company and these are detailed in Appendix 3.

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of the
Duff & Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work on this case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees”. This can be viewed and downloaded from the Duff & Phelps’ website at
http://www.duffandphelps.com/uk-restructuring/creditor-guides. Should you require a
copy, please contact this office.

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, Secured Creditors and unsecured creditors {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total unsecured creditor claims) or with the
permission of the court, may make a request in writing for further information about the
remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report. This should be done within 21 days
receipt of this report, after which the Joint Administrators have 14 days to respond.

In addition to the above, any Secured Creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of
at least 10% in value of the total unsecured creditors) or with the permission of the court, may
apply to the court on the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the Administrators’
remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be
excessive. In accardance with Rule 2.109 of the Rules, this application must be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report, where the charging of the remuneration
or the incurring of expenses in question occurs.

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Reallsations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

8.13

8.14

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

10.

101

10.2

During the Reporting Period time costs has primarily been incurred in the following areas:

Case strategy, administration and fulfiting statutory requirements;
Continuing Investigations into the conduct of directors and pre-appointment
transactions;

¢ liaising with Secured Creditors in respect of property matters (SHB Properties and
Davenbush);

« Managing the marketing and disposal of properties and collection of sub-tenant rents
(SHB Properties and Davenbush),
Liaising with HM Revenue & Customs and dealing with the tax affairs of the Group;
Substantiating and pursuing the debtor balance due from RAL in the case of BHS
Group Limited.

A statement of creditors’ rights concerning the Join Administrators’ fees is enclosed as
Appendix 4.

Extension of the Administration and Conclusion

An Administration automatically comes to an end after one year, unless an extension is
granted by the Court or with the creditors’ consent.

The duration of the Administration for BHS Group and Lowland has been extended for a
period of 12 months to 24 April 2018 by the consent of the each secured creditor in
accordance with para 78 Scheduie B1 of the Act, and by the consent of the creditors in
accordance with para 78 Schedule B1 of the Act for SHB Properties and Davenbush.

If it transpires that asset realisations are sufficient o enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors at a level greater than the Prescribed Part, the Joint Administrators are
likely to recommend that the appropriate Companies be moved into CVL.

In the event that there are insufficient realisations to permit a distribution to the unsecured
creditors, over and above the Prescribed Part, the Joint Administrators recommend that the
Companies be dissolved. In this event, it is proposed that once alt outstanding matters have
been satisfactorily completed, the Jaint Administrators will give notice to the Registrar of
Companies under Paragraph 84 of the Act to the effect that the Companies have no property
to realise which might permit a distribution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors at
which time the Administrations will cease. The Companies will be dissolved three months
following the registration of the notice at the Registrar of Companies.

In the proposals the choice of exit route from Administration was ieft open so that an
alternative strategy can be adopted, should this prove more appropriate at the time.

Next Report

Generally the Joint Administrators will provide a Progress Report within one month of the end
of the each six months of the Administration or earlier if an extension to the period of the
Administration is required.

On present information, the next report to creditors in these cases will be the 3 six monthly
statutory progress report, which shall be provided to creditors in those cases no later than 24
November 2017.

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Propearties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

10.3  If you have any queries or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact
my colleague Galina Vassilyeva of this office.

L .

Philip Duffy
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and properly of the Company are being managed by the Joirt Administratars, Phifip Duffy and Benjamin Wilas,
who act as agents for the Company and without personal liabdity. Both are ficensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limfted,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

Appendix 1

Statutory information

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Oavenbush Limited and Lowiand Homes Limited {Ali in Administration}

Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
Statutory formation HHS Group Limited SHEB Properties Realisations Linited Dsvenbush Limited Lowland Homes Limited
Dats of I orporation 14 QOctebar 1599 1¢ Muns 1987 30 January 1080 15 September 2005
Rapizteced Humber (3858R95 02138762 02341207 05565258
Company Direciors Dominic Chapped Dominic Chapped Dominic Chappeit Dominic Chappsk
Dominic Chandler (Resigned 6 Dorminic Chandiar (Resigned & July  Dominic Chandler (Reeigned 8 July
July 2016} Dominic Chandke (Rasignad & iy 2016)  2016) 2018)
Lannt £ il [T a8 Lannare (Resgned & Lannart 8
Septamber 2018) Septomber 2516} September 2018) Septarnber 2016)
Kaith Smith
Darren Yopp
Company Sscretsry Emma Rexd Emma Rewd Emma Emma Reid
(Rasignad 13 July 2016} (Resipied 13 fdy 2016} {Rexgned 13 Jiy 2618} (Resigred 13 July 2016}
Shareholders Redadl Acquisitions Limited BHS Groip Limaad BHS Group Limied BHS Limited
42,000,000 Ordinary Shares 10.000.000 Ordinary Shares. 812 Ordnary Shares. 2 Oudinary Shaves
Trading Address 129-137 Marylsbone Road 129.137 Marylebone Road 129-137 Marymbane Road 129.137 Marylsbone Road
London, NW1 5GD Lenden, NwW1 500 Locadon, NWT SO0 London, NWT 5Q0
Ragistarad Office Curment: Currant: Cusrant: Current:
efo Duft & Phalps Lid. clo Dusfl & Phelps Lid. /o Duff & Phaips Lid. o0 DT & Phalps Eid.
The Shard Fho Shard Tha Shard The Shard
32 London Bridge Street 32 London Bridge Strest 32 Loandon Bridge Swest 32 London Bridge Streat
London SE{ 9SG Landan, SE1 856 Londan, SE1 986G London, SE1 895G
Format Former Former Formar
129-137 Marylebone Road 129-137 Marylebone Road 129.-137 Marylabons Road 128-137 Marylebone Road
London, NW1 50D Lendon, NWt 50D London, NW1 50D London, NW1 500
Any Othar Trading Namas MIA NIA WA NA

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Pruperties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowiand Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF & PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
BHS Group Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 25/10/2016 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 24/04/2017 To 24/04/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank NIL 121,003.45
Bank Interest Gross NIL 1.18
NI 121,004.63
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint administrators’ remuneration 75,273.97 75,273.97
Joint administrators’ disbursements 7.782.42 7.782.42
{83,056.39) {83,056.39)
{83,056.39) 37,948.24
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 16,611.28
Floating/main current account 21,336.96
37,943.24

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations leil".ed,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
SHB Properties Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Properties Limited)
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 25/10/2016 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 24/04/2017 To 24/04/12017
£ £ £

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Misceillaneous income 1,800.00 1,800.00
1,800.00 1,800.00
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 1,800.00 1,800.00

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration}

Progress Report to Creditors
18 May 2017

SHB Properties Realisations Limited (formerly BHS Properties Limited)

(in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 25M0/2016 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 2410412017 To 24/0412017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Propery NIt 12,000,000.00
Gross bank interest - fixed acoount 39.53 39.53
3 12,000,039.53
COSTS OF REALISATION
Agenis/Vaiuers Fees 63,250.00 63,250.00
Legal Fees 7,035.00 7,035.00
Fixed bank charges 352.90 352.90
(70,637.90) {70,637 .50)
SECURED CREDITORS
Chargehoider (1) NIL. 10,412,904 .81
NIL (10,412,904.81)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold Property (1) NiL 100,000.00
Returned Rent on Completion NiIL 31,802.09
Bank Interest Gross 294 937.45
Rent Refund 93,000.00 93,000.00
Trading Surplus/{Deficit} 1,800.00 1,800.00
Subtenant Rent {30,682.31) 7,384 88
64,110.63 235,024 42
COST OF REALISATIONS
Rent NIL 13,918.00
Payments on behalf of Belfast Propco 30,080.50 306,060.50
Payments on behalf of SHB Darlington 2,521.15 2,521.15
Payments made on behalf of Davenbu 45,805.97 45,805.97
Paymments on behalf of BHS (Jersey) 2,453.70 2,453.70
Payments made on behalf of Carmen 114,976.56 114,976.56
IT Servica 3,005.84 3.005.84
Joint administrators’ remuneration 167.,455.50 167,455.50
Joint administrators’ disbursements 1,514.99 1,514.99
Agenis/Valuers Fees 101,924.61 101,924.61
Stationery & Postage 187.60 24101
Rents Payable 68,109.42 68,109.42
Property Maintenance costs 44 177.76 44,177 76
Insurance of Assets 70,353.84 70,353.84
Bank Charges 41,65 59.99
(652,679.09) (666,668.84)
(659,166.83) 1,084,852.40
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receaivable 72,034.60
Fixed bank aceount 1,026,210.26
Floating/main current account (12,179.32)
VAT Receivable Davenbush 1,128.76
VAT Receivable Carmen 2,642.00
VAT Receivable BHS {Jersey) 50.00
VAT payable (5,528.24)
Generat VAT control account 49434
1,084,852.40

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limiled,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
Davenbush Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statoment From 25/10/2016 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 24/04/2017 To 24/04/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.04 0.04
Subtenant rent NIL 2,471.69
0.04 247173
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,000.00 1,000.00
Stationery & Postage 6.20 6.20
{1,006.20) {1,006.20)
(1,006.16) 1,485.53
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recsivable 201.24
Floating/main current account 1,264.29
1,465.53

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
Lowland Homes Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 25/10/2016 From 25/04/2016
of Affairs To 24/04/2017 To 24/04/2017
£ £ £
NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Propertles Reallsations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
BHS Group Limited {In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the pariod 25 April 2016 to 14 April 2017
Hours Total Time Avg Hourty
Partner M. Senlor Assistant S rt
Classification of Work Function anager n uppal Hours Cost (£) Rete (£)
Administration and Planning
Case review and Case Diafy 10.20 5.15 0.00 5.50 000 20 85 8,288.50 397.53
GCashrenng & accounting 7.00 c.00 0.50 9.00 206 16 50 5.356 25 324.62
IPS set up & mamntenance 0.00 0.00 020 1.90 006 2.10 275 50 131.19
Statement of affarrs 0.00 235 0.00 2.85 {400 520 1,242.75 3899
Statutary matters (Meebngs & Repons 0.60 4220 25.00 46.60 090 11470 30.335.00 264 47
& Notices)
Strategy plarning & control 6.80 8.15 2.50 300 ¢ 0o ) 45 8,246.00 403.23
Tax Gomphance/Planning 0.00 1.65 11.20 0.20 0.00 1305 4,007.00 307.05
Creditors
Cammunications with 270 310 0.30 0.70 0.00 6.80 2,974.00 437.35
Crediors/Employees
Secured Creditors 0.00 15.00 1.30 bz0 000 16 50 6.618.50 401.12
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 0.00 30 0.20 2.40 000 5.80 +.877.00 285.14
Fmancial review and imveshgations 87.95 222.60 0.30 278 825 301 BS 108.022 15 357.87
{5238/239 efc) and D&l
Realization of Assets
Freehald and Leasehald Praperty 0.00 1.60 3.00 3.40 000 800 2,192.00 274.00
QOther Tangible Assets 0.00 0.00 210 000 00c 210 177 00 8429
Pra-Appomntment Tax Reclaims 0.00 0.00 0.50 000 100 0.50 170.00 34G.00
Other Intangible Assels 0.00 0.00 1.50 000 o oo 1.50 427.50 285.00
Book debts 0.00 000 1.00 000 ¢ oo 1.00 285.00 285.00
Trading
Trading - Accounting 0.00 0.00 0.00 080 000 o8 8200 115.00
Total Hours: D465 30500 49.60 _7930 915 531.70 335.48
Total Fees Clalmed: 47 144.75 147,557.00 14,005.40 10,312.50 1,273.50 100,388 1%

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
BHS Group Limfted {in Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Admini s’ Time costs for the period 25 October 2015 to 24 April 2017
Total Time Avg Hourly
L : Senior kstant 5
CiassHication of Work Functian Partner anager Ass| upport Hours Cost (£) ®
e 2 Blanming
Case review and Case Diary &7 270 0.00 [1%)] 000 12.50 6,225 00 498 00
Cashieqing 8 accounting 7.00 0.00 0.30 370 0.00 11.00 4,337.75 294 34
Statement of affars 0.00 0.00 0.00 235 000 235 270.25 115.00
Statutory matters (Meetngs & Reports .00 30.50 2070 33.00 Q00 34.20 22,806.00 27086
& Notices}
Strategy planning & control 580 110 2.50 0.50 0.00 9.90 4,331 00 39874
Tax Compliance/Planning 0.00 150 11.20 0.00 000 12.70 3,921.00 312.52
Creditors
Communications with: 170 0.00 030 G20 Q.00 2.20 1,00% 50 486.32
Creditors/Employees
Secured Craditors 0,60 0.60 1.30 00 0.00 1.30 376 50 289.62
Investigations
Financial review and Investigations 67 95 170 60 0.30 o0o 8.25 247 10 95,147 15 385.06
{5238/239 etc) and D&I
Realimation of Assats
Book dabts 0.00 0060 106G 0.00 4.00 1.00 28500 285.00
Freehold and Leasehold Property .00 810 300 3.00 0.00 6.10 1,468.00 212.86
Other Tangible Assets 0.00 Q00 210 0.00 0.00 210 604.50 295.00
Trading
Trading - Operabons 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.00 080 92 00 115,00
Total Hours: —215 20650 4270 4355 s 333.25 35823
Total Fass Claimed: 45,819.75 75,901.00 12,496.90 5,358.50 1.237.50 140,873.65

DUFF &PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
SHE Properties Realisations Limited {Formerly BHS Properties Limited) {in Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators” Time casts for the pariod 25 Aprit 2016 to 24 April 2017
Hours Total Time Avg Hourl
o wg Hourly
ca of Work Fu Partner Manager Saniaor Assgistant Support " Cost {£) Rats (£)
A and Planni
Case review and Case Diary 2.50 4.30 0.00 5.90 000 12.70 3.985.00 313.78
Cashienng & accounting 0,00 030 11.80 34 50 0.oG 46 Tp 16,538 00 225.67
Dealings with Dimectors and 0.00 Q00 0.00 5.80 c.0¢ 580 667 00 115,00
Management
IP5 set up & maintenance 0.00 000 0.20 270 Q.00 2.90 405 00 139.66
Insurance 0.00 130 0.00 050 0.00 180 680 00 350.00
Statement of affairs 0.00 2356 0.00 000 0.00 235 915.060 3B9 36
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports 0.00 42.70 16.80 5210 0.80 11220 28 864.00 257 25
& Nolices)
Strategy planning & control 3.50 2340 6.00 210 0.00 3500 13,675.50 390.73
Tax Complianca/Planming Q.00 4.75 2800 820 ooo 33.95 10,560.06 31105
Craditors
Communications with 4.00 0.00 1.20 1.55 0.20 8.95 265125 38147
Creditors/Employees
Creditors commitiee 100 ooo 0.00 000 0.00 1.00 530 00 530.00
Non Pref Creditore/Emplayes claims Gag aa0 0.66 6.60 @ o0 120 246 00 205.00
handiing
Secured Creditors ¢ oo 200 0.00 020 0.00 220 782 00 355.45
Investigations
CDDA & repotis & Communication 0.0¢ 200 0.00 200 0.0 400 880 CO 245 00
Financial review and invesbgations 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 420.00 420.00
{S238/238 efc)
Raalization of Asasis
Book debts 0.00 0.20 1.70 .00 0.00 190 559.50 294 47
Freehold and Leasehold Property 0.00 25593 48.70 379.25 000 683 88 220,636 90 322.63
Dther Tangible Assets 2.00 1.50 0.00 0.00 00 1.60 B72.00 420.00
Pre-Appoktiment Tax Reclaims o0l 050 0.00 6.00 000 0.50 210.00 420.00
Sale of business 0.00 0.75 0.00 080 0.00 0.7 315.00 420.00
Other Infangible Assets 0.00 0.00 0.80 .00 0.00 0.80 228 OO 28500
Trading
Tradmg - Accounting 000 176 1.60 080 0.00 4§15 151100 364.10
Trading - Operations Q.00 Qo0 Q.60 40 0.00 4.00 566 00 142.00
Total Hours: — Mo0 34453 11910 . 49160 080 90733 31035
Total Fees Claimed: 5,830.00 142,876.10  36,362.00 115,502.08% 32.00 300,802.15

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
SHB Properties Reailsations Limited (Formerly BHS Properties Limited) (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 October 2016 to 24 April 2017
Classification of Work Function Partner  Manager ﬂs:::r Assistant  Support votd! Time Avg Hourty
¥ Hours Cost (E) Rate (£}
A and F g
Case review and Case Ciary 2.50 2.60 0.00 0.30 0.00 540 2,403.50 445,09
Cashienng & accounting 0.00 030 10.50 3320 0.00 44 00 9,861.50 22413
Dealings with Directors andt 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.80 000 580 667.00 1500
Insurance 000 1.30 0.00 050 0.00 180 680.00 377.78
Statutory malters (Meelings & Reports 0.00 2705 13.40 35.80 0.00 76.25 19,886.60 260.50
& Nobces)
$trategy planning & control 150 400 6.00 210 0,00 13.60 4,494.50 33048
Tax Compliance/Planning 000 300 27.60 0.00 000 30 60 9,386 60 306 83
Creditors
Communications wih 000 000 1.20 085 0.00 208 44275 21508
Creditorg/Employees
Non Pref Creditors/Employes clsims 000 oap 0.60 0.0¢ 0.00 0.60 177.00 295.00
handhng
Invastigations
Financiat review and investigabons a00 1.00 000 0.00 800 100 420,00 42000
(52387239 elc}
Realisation of Assets
Bock dabts 000 0.20 170 0.00 000 190 559.50 204 47
Freehokd and Laasahold Property 0.00 9205 36.80 183.35 000 31220 96,652.75 31599
Other Intangible Assets 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.00 000 080 22800 28500
‘Trading
Trading - Accounting 0.00 000 0.80 0.20 0.00 100 350.00 350.00
Trading - Operations 0.00 000 0.00 340 000 340 391.00 115.00
Fotsl Hours: e 0012150 $3.40 483,50 2.00 300,40 29637
Total Fess Claimed: 747000 55,760.50 30,093.50  €0,823.50 0.60 148,602 50

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {(All in Administration}

Progress Report to Creditors
18 May 2017
Davenbush Limited (in Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the pedod 25 Aprit 2016 to 24 April 2017
Hours Total T Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partner  Man: Senfor  Assistant  Support vg Hou
el Haurs Gont (£} Racs (5}
Administration and Planning
Case raview and Case Diary management 120 345 060 oo 11043 828 2,487.00 301.45
Cashienng & accounimg [114] 000 130 210 900 340 £04.00 23647
IPS5 set up & mamtenance [+1i ] oo 020 210 0ag 230 20850 12878
Statement of afars 000 150 000 00 o 150 585.00 390 00
Statuiory mantars (Meetings & Repoits & 000 2475 17 40 25.95 080 6870 18,124.25 263 82
Notes)
Strategy planning & control 0.00 130 130 0.00 0.00 260 902 50 34712
Tax CemplancefPlanning 000 000 13.20 G20 ao0o 1340 3,904 00 291 34
Creditors
Communications with Creditors/Employees Q00 0.00 430 130 020 180 243 00 13500
Non Prel Cradiors/Empioyee clams 9.00 L] 000 630 0.00 030 34 50 11500
nanding
Secured Creditors 000 @20 o 00 000 0.00 a20 B4 00 420 00
Inve:
CDDA & reports & Commusweation o 140 0.00 200 000 340 755 00 22208
Financial raview and investgatons 0.00 100 0.00 .00 o000 100 42000 420 00
{5238/239 elc)
Realisation of Assets.
Book debls G0 020 870 Doo 000 09¢ 274 50 30500
Freehok! ard Laasehok) Property (110 1] 500 260 3s0 [1hed] 10 3,847 50 4662
Other ntangiie Assats 000 ac0 L= 000 0.00 G600 17180 28500
Trading
Trading - Operatons 000 000 000 050 000 090 103.50 115 00
Total Hours: 120 38.50 38.20 41.35 0.50 12038 27452
Totat Fees Claimed: TI6.00  15,673.50 11,281.50 541525 32.00 33.030.25

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Reallsations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
Davenbush Limited {in Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the period 25 October 2016 to 24 April 2017
Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Pasrtner Manager Senlor  Assistant  Suppost
Hours Caat (£} Rate {£)

Administration and Planning

Cane review and Case Brary managemeant 120 185 0.80 0.70 0.00 375 1,553.50 41427

Cashiering & accountihg 006 0.00 120 160 0.00 2.80 714.50 23518

Swtuory matters (Meetngs § Reporis & aos 9.35 13.30 1205 000 3520 9,407.25 267 25

Notices)

Strategy planming & control oo 0.70 1.30 0.00 0.00 200 877 50 338.7%

Tax Complznce/Planmng cop 0.00 1240 0.00 0.00 1240 3,645.00 2585
Cracitors.

C with C ooo oG 0.30 000 1] 030 8550 28500
krvastigations

Finanaal roview and myastigations 200 100 000 o 0.00 100 42000 420 00

(S238/239 ec)
Realizstion of Assats

Book debls 0.00 020 o070 0.00 0.00 1] 274.50 305 00

Freohok] and Leasshoid Properly 000 340 260 150 0.00 750 2,845 50 35273

Other Intangble Assets 0.00 Q00 060 .00 0.00 o6e 7100 28500
Trading

Trading -~ Operations 000 0.00 0.00 90 0.00 090 03.50 11500

Total Hours; 120 1650 39.50 1615 .00 =} 20247
Total Feas Claimed: 635.00  6,942.00  8,902.50 2.211'].&5'L .00 19,887.75

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
Lowland Homes Limited {In Administration}
Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Tima costs for the period 25 April 2016 to 24 April 2017
Hours Total Time Avg Houly
Clasaificatian of Work Function Partner Manager  Semior  Assistant  Support
8 Hours Caost [£) Rate (£)

Adminlstration and Planning

Casa review and Case Dhary Tanagerment 0.50 345 000 3.60 000 755 2,008.00 265.96

Cashienng & acoounting 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.20 [a1e ] 030 55.00 18333

IPS sat up & mainenance ©00 0.00 0.20 1.80 000 2.00 264.00 13200

Statement of affairs 0.00 176 060 0.00 o0 175 690.00 39429

Stahstory matters {Meetings & Reports 8 0.00 16 70 12,30 18,55 080 4815 12,647.75 26267

Natioes)

Stralegy planning & control 050 1.30 1.40 0.00 DoD 320 1,197.00 3406

Tax Compiance/Flarring oo 0.00 1230 0.20 000 12 50 3,B238.50 29108
Creditors

Communications with Creditors/Ernployees 0.00 000 030 0.50 0.00 080 143.00 17875
Frvestigations

CDDA & reports & Communicaton ¢.00 200 000 200 ooo 400 980.00 245.00

Finangsal review and irvestigatons 000 1.00 0.00 0.00 000 100 420.00 420,00

{S238/279 aic)
Roalisation of Asssts

Book debls 0480 020 0.90 0.00 000 1.10 33150 30t.35

Othar intangible Assets 000 0.00 080 0.00 00 080 228.00 285.00
Trading

Trading - Operations 000 0.00 000 0.00 000 000 0.00 0.00

Total Hours: 1.00 2640 28.30 26.85 0.60 83.15 27183
Total Fees Claimed:; 53000 1061400 B302.00 313275 24,00 22,602.75

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations lelied,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
Lowland Homes Limited {In Administration)
Anajysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time costs for the pariod 25 October 2016 to 24 April 2017
Hourx Totsl Time Avg Hourly
= of Work P Seniol Assistant S
artner Managar r nl upport Hours Cost (£} Rate (€}

Administration and Planning

Case raview ard Case Dinry management 050 1.85 o.00 610 .00 245 1,005 50 41041

Cashianng & accounting ©.00 0.00 000 o.10 G008 Q.10 1150 115.00

Statutory matiers (Mestings & Reports & [+ £.90 1010 a9s .00 2695 707975 26270

Noticas)

Syategy plansng & control 0.5¢ 0.70 1.40 000 0.00 280 a72.00 37385

Tax Comphance/Planning 0.00 0.00 11.50 000 .00 11.50 3.379.50 24387
Craditors

L ications with C [iX1] 0.00 0.30 0.9 0.00 0.30 85.50 285,00
Invastigations

Finencial review and mveatigations [+X14] 1.00 0.00 00 9.00 100 4Z0 D0 420,00

(52307239 etc)
Realizgtion of Axssts

Book debts 600 020 090 000 0.00 1.10 3315 301.38

Cther Intangible Assets [i]19] 0.00 0.80 o 0o oo0a 0.80 22500 285.00
Trading

Trading - Operations 000 0.00 0.00 000 .00 oov 000 oo

Total Howrs, 1.00 10.85 25.00 10.15 0.00 48.80 2808.74
Total Feas Claimed: 530.00 4,445.00 732200 1,212.26 0.00 13,513.25

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Adminlstration)
Progress Report to Creditors

48 May 2017

BHS Group Limited (in Administration)

Joint A s" Exp
Company Activity Fee Basis Re period
incumed (£) Amount Paid (]
Professional Advisors £
Emst & Young LLP* Corporation Tax/VAT Time costs 42,000.00 0.00

advice and returms

DLA Soficitors instructed to Time costs 54,769.95 Q.00
provide legal advise

TOTAL £96,763.95 £0.00

The Joint Administrators’ choce of professitnal advisors was based on their peroeption of the experience and ability of the respective
firms/findividuals to perform their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and basis of their fee.

*Blease nole that s cost represents the work conducted by Ermst & Young in regard to the Companies' corporation tax obligalions
and this includes Enrst & Young's costs incurmed in regard to all Group companies.

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
BHS Group Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Disbursemants
Company Reporting Period For the period 25 April
2016 to 24 April 2017
Incurred Amount Paid Incurrad Amount Paid
{E) 1£) — (£} _IE)

Catagory 1
Statutory advertising 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
Postage 81.84 0.00 280.75 19891
Travel 177.46 0.00 1,264 78 1,087.32
Subsistence/Other Expenses 0.00 0.00 6,271.19 6,271.19
Bond premium 0.00 0.00 225.00 225.00
Total Category | disbursements 259.30 0.00 8,041.72 7,782.42
Category 2
Mileage @ 45p per mile 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Category 2 disbursements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL £259.30 £0.00 £8,041.72 £7,782.42

The above costs exciide VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Proporties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors
18 May 2017
SHE Properties Realisations Limited {in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Expenses
Company Actlvity Fee Basis Reporting Period
Incurred {£}  Paid Amount (£)

Professional Advisors
Savitls Agents instucted under 2.5% of realisations 60,000.00 60,000.00

Joint Agency - marketing {Unencumbered)

and sale of properfies 0.5% of realisations

{Encumbered}

CBRE Agents instucted under 2 5% of realisations 83,250 00 63,250.00

Joint Agency - marketing {Unencumbered)

and sale of properties 0 5% of reafisations

(Encumbered}

Emst & Young LLP* Corporation Tax/VAT Time costs 42,000.00 13,000.00

advice and retums
DLA Solicitors instructed to Time cosis 48,234.15 oop

provide legat advice
MAPS Sofutions Europe Security and Maintenance Time costs 32,459.61 32,459.61
Limited
OK Contacts 9000 50.00
Carey Olsen Sohcitors instrucied on Time costs 7,03500 7,035.00

property sale
Storm Advisory Directarship support Tima costs 8§,250.0¢ 8.250.00
IT Service 3,085.84 3,085.84
Topp Consulting Ltd 1,600.00 1,600.00
Energy Control Irefand Lig 3A25.00 325.00
Accurate Malling Sefvices Ltd  Postage Fixed fee 187.60 187.60

TOTAL £266,527.20

£189,293.05

‘Fhe Joint Administrators’ choice of professional advisors was based on their perception of the experience and abiiity of the respective
firms/individuals to perform their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and basis of their fes.

*Please note thal this cost represents the work conducted by Emst & Young in regard to the Companies’ comporation tax abligations
and this includes Enrst & Young's costs incurred in regard to all Group companies.

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations lelfed,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
SHB Properties Realisations Limited (In Administration)
Joint A« Dishy
Company Reporting Period For the pariod 25 April 2018
o 24 Aprll 2017
ncumed Paid Amount Incurred Paid Amount
(£} {E) £} (13 F—
Category 1
Staunory advertising 0.00 0.00 84.80 84.60
Postage 0.00 0.00 60.31 60.31
Travel 719.00 0.00 1833.00 1114 00
Subsistence 47.89 0.0¢ 7897 31.08
Data Transfer 1459 000 14.99 000
Bond premium 0.00 0.00 225.00 22500
Tatal Category 1 disbursements 181.88 0.00 2296.87 151499
Category 2
Miieage @ 45p per mile 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00
Total Category 2 disbursements 0.00 000 000 0.00
TOTAL _f78188 ____ F000 _£229657 __E1.51489
The above costs exclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowiand Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
Davenbush Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators® Expenses
Company Activity Fee Basis Reporting Period

Incurred Amount Paid (£}
[£3]

Professional Advisors

EY Corporation Tax/VAT Time cosls 42,000.00 1,000.00
advice and returns

DLA Solicors instructed to Time costs 8,178.75 0.00
provide fegal advice

Accurate Mailing Services Ltd  Postage Fixed fee 6.20 6.20

TOTAL  £50,184.95 £1,006.20

The Joint Administrators” cheice of professional advisors was based on their perception of the experience and ability of the
respeclive firms/individuals to perform their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and basis of their fea.

*Please note that this cost represents the work conducied by Emst & Young in regard to the Companies’ corporation tax obligations
and this includes Enrst & Young's costs incurred in regard to all Group companies.

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Reallsations Limiied,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {(All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
Davenbush Limitad (In Administration)
Joint Administrators” Disbursements
Company Reporting Period For the period 25 April
2016 to 24 April 2017
incurred Amoun Incurred Amount
{E} t Paid (€} Paid (F)
Category 1
Statutory advertising 0.00 0.00 84,60 0.00
Postage 0.00 0.00 11.41 0.00
Bond premium 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Category 1 disbursements 0.00 0.00 86.01 0.00
Category 2
Mileage @ 45p per mile 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
Total Category 2 disbursements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL £0.00 £0.00 £96.01 £0.00
The above costs axclude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration}

Progress Report to Creditors
18 May 2017

Lowtand Homes Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Expenses

Company Activity Feo Basis Reporting Perlod
Incurred  Amount Paid (E)
(£)

Professional Advisors
EY Corporation TaxiVAT Time costs 1,315.80 0.00

advice and returns
Emst & Young LLP* Corporation Tax/VAT Time costs 42,000.00 0.00

advice and returns

TOTAL £43,315.80 £0.00

The Joint Administrators’ choice of professional advisors was based on their percepion of the exparience and ability of the respective
fims/individuals to perforr their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and basis of their fee.
“Plgase nole that this cost reprasents the work conducted by Emst & Young in regard o the Companias’ corporalion tax chiigations

and this includes Envst & Young's costs incurred in regard to all Group companies.

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHE Properties Realisations Limited,
Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited {(All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017
Lowiand Homes Limlted {in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Company Reporting Period For the period 25 Aprit 2016
to 24 April 2017
Incurred Amount Paia Incurmed Amount Paid
[¢a] £ 4] £}
Category 1
Statutory advertising .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bond premium 0.00 0.00 225.00 0.00
Total Category 1 disbursements 0.00 0.00 225,00 .00
Category 2
Mileage €@ 45p per mie 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totaf Category 2 disbursements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL £0.00 £0.00 _€22500 £0.00

The above costs exciude VAT

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limitad {All In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

18 May 2017

Appendix 4

Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



BHS Group Limited, SHB Properties Realisations Limited,

Davenbush Limited and Lowland Homes Limited (All in Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors

13 May 2017

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)}
Section numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986
‘Office-holder’ is the current Administrator or Liquidator as applicable

Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of administrators

information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including detaiis of the Duff &
Phelps’ dishursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”. This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at htip://www.duffandphelps.com/uk-
restructuring/creditor-guides (click on the document ‘Administration {appointment from 1 October
2015). Should you require a copy, please contact this office.

Creditors have the right to request information from the office-holder under rule 18.9

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (inciuding the creditor in question} or any unsecured creditor with the permission
of the court may make a written request to the office-holder for further information concerning
remuneration or expenses. Such a request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report and
a response will be provided within 14 days of receipt of the request.

Creditors have recourse to court, application to be made within 21 days of the office-holder giving
reasons for not providing all the information requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which an
office-holder must respond to a request.

Creditors have the right to challenge the office-holder’s remuneration and expenses under rule
18.34

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the
court, may make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or expenses
incurred are excessive and/or that the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration is inappropriate.
The application to court must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report
where the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question occurs.

DUFF&PHELPS



